Capitalization	rates There	is	an	inverse	relationship	between	the	capitalization	rates	and	the	fair	value;	in	other
words,	the	higher	the	capitalization	rates,	the	lower	the	estimated	fair	value.

Estimated	12	month	stabilized
forecasted	net	operating	income
("NOI")

There	is	a	direct	relationship	between	the	estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI
and	the	fair	value;	in	other	words,	the	higher	the	estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted
NOI,	the	higher	the	estimated	fair	value.

The	following	table	summarizes	the	capitalization	rates	used	in	determining	the	fair	value	of	the	REIT's	residential	properties:

December	31,	2021 December	31,	2020

Min Max
Weighted
average Min Max

Weighted
average

Capitalization	rate 3.13% 4.50% 3.60% 3.25% 4.25% 3.81%

Minto	Apartment	Real	Estate	Investment	Trust
Notes	to	the	Consolidated	Financial	Statements
For	the	years	ended	December	31,	2021	and	2020

(in	thousands	of	Canadian	dollars,	except	Unit	and	per	Unit	amounts)

Minto	Apartment	Real	Estate	Investment	Trust	|	2021 15

The	following	table	summarizes	the	sensitivity	of	the	fair	value	of	residential	properties	to	changes	in	capitalization	rates	and
estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI	as	at	December	31,	2021:

December	31,	2021 	-3	% 	-1	% NOI 	+1	% 	+3	%
Capitalization	rate
-50	basis	points $	 2,608,163	 $	 2,663,669	 $	 2,691,421	 $	 2,719,174	 $	 2,774,679
-25	basis	points 	 2,407,561	 	 2,458,930	 	 2,484,615	 	 2,510,300	 	 2,561,669
Base	rate 	 2,234,782	 	 2,282,589	 	 2,306,493	 	 2,330,396	 	 2,378,203
+25	basis	points 	 2,084,414	 	 2,129,120	 	 2,151,474	 	 2,173,827	 	 2,218,533
+50	basis	points 	 1,952,361	 	 1,994,345	 	 2,015,337	 	 2,036,329	 	 2,078,312

The	following	table	summarizes	the	sensitivity	of	the	fair	value	of	residential	properties	to	changes	in	capitalization	rates	and
estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI	as	at	December	31,	2020:

December	31,	2020 	-3	% 	-1	% NOI 	+1	% 	+3	%
Capitalization	rate
-50	basis	points $	 2,350,915	 $	 2,400,916	 $	 2,425,917	 $	 2,450,918	 $	 2,500,920
-25	basis	points 	 2,180,741	 	 2,227,234	 	 2,250,481	 	 2,273,727	 	 2,320,221
Base	rate 	 2,032,885	 	 2,076,329	 	 2,098,052	 	 2,119,774	 	 2,163,218
+25	basis	points 	 1,903,225	 	 1,943,997	 	 1,964,382	 	 1,984,768	 	 2,025,539
+50	basis	points 	 1,788,598	 	 1,827,006	 	 1,846,210	 	 1,865,414	 	 1,903,821

4.	Acquisition	of	investment	property
The	REIT	completed	the	following	investment	property	acquisition	for	the	year	ended	December	31,	2021,	which	was	accounted
for	as	an	asset	acquisition	and	has	contributed	to	the	operating	results	effective	from	the	acquisition	date.

Property
Date	of

acquisition
Total

acquisition	cost
Mortgage
financing

Interest	rate
and	maturity

Ownership
interest

4530	Chemin	de	la	Côte-des-Neiges
Montreal,	QC	("Le	Hill-Park") December	7,	2021 $	 82,604	 $	 41,000	 1.22%

April	1,	2022 100%

Cash	used	in	the	acquisition	of	investment	property	was	as	follows: